

**Sessions (POCSO) case no. 149/2025  
CNR no. WBJP01-004568-2025**

J.O Code- WB00877

**Later, dt. 19.11.2025:-**

Accused Firdus Alam @ Bappa is produced from J/C.

Bail petition moved.

Hd. Ld. Spl. PP, who raised strong objection against the prayer for bail.

Ld. defence counsel submitted that the accused has no way involved in the alleged incident but his name has been falsely implicated in the FIR. He also submitted that the present accused is in custody since 20.09.2025.

Perused the case record.

It appears from the record that charge-sheet has been submitted against CCL, Sahin Alam @ Suman and Firdus Alam @ Bappa, who happens to be uncle of the principal accused/CCL Sahin Alam @ Suman and charge-sheet has been submitted against Firdus Alam @ Bappa u/s 12 of the POCSO Act.

Having regard to the submissions made by the Ld. counsels of both the parties and also considering the period of detention already undergone and also considering the fact that report of forensic examination of seized mobile is yet to be received, I am inclined to enlarge the accused on interim bail.

Hence, prayer for bail of the accused stands allowed in interim form.

Accordingly, accused Firdus Alam @ Bappa may find **interim** bail upon furnishing bond of Rs.5,000/-, with one registered surety of like amount, subject to the satisfaction of the Ld. CJM Jalpaiguri and also on condition that he shall not enter into the jurisdiction of Kotwali PS and shall furnish the address where he shall reside after releasing from bail before the court and also before the I/O for verification and also on condition that he shall not tamper into the evidence till 18.12.2025 and shall remain present before the court on each and every date during trial.

If on interim bail, fix 18.12.2025 for appearance and supply of copy.

Let a copy of this order be also forwarded to the Ld. CJM, Jalpaiguri for information and necessary action.

Documents relating to the identity of the victim girl be kept in a sealed envelope. Inform I/O.

D/C by me

Judge, Special Court,  
(Under POCSO Act)  
2ndCourt, Jalpaiguri

Judge, Special Court,  
(Under POCSO Act)  
2ndCourt, Jalpaiguri