

SESSIONS (POCSO) CASE NO.-149/2025
CIS Registration No.-149/2025
CNR- WBJP01-004568-2025

Order No.-10

Dated 09/01/2026

The record is put up today on the basis of a put up petition.

The copy is served to the Ld. Spl. Shri Debasish Dutta.

The sole accused, as per charge-sheet, on interim bail is present by filing hazira.

One petition is filed by Ld. Defence counsel praying for confirmation of interim bail.

Ld. Spl. PP has submitted that there is no adverse report against this accused in C.D.

Accordingly, interim bail of the sole accused is **confirmed**.

Another petition is filed on behalf of the sole accused stating that at the time of granting interim bail, this accused was directed not to enter into the jurisdiction of Kotwali PS. The accused has his family at Kotwali PS and if he is not permitted to stay within the said PS, he is suffering different troubles.

In view of above, it is prayed that this condition may be withdrawn and the accused may be permitted to stay within the jurisdiction of Kotwali PS.

Heard Ld. Spl. PP Debasish Dutta and Ld. Defence Lawyer.

As there is no adverse report against the accused as yet, I permit the accused to stay in his house which is situated within the jurisdiction of Kotwali PS on condition that he will not keep any connection or in any manner shall not interact with the complainant and the members of his family till the disposal of the trial. If he tries to keep any connection or to disturb in any manner to the complainant and the members of his family and if it is reported to this court, then his bail will be canceled.

Apart from that other conditions as given at the time of granting interim bail to this accused will remain same.

Let a copy of this order **be sent to I/O for information with a direction to remain vigilant in this particular matter.**

Todate **(09.03.2026)** for appearance of the sole accused and supply of copy.

D/C by me

sd/-

Judge, Special Court,
(Under POCSO Act)
2ndCourt, Jalpaiguri

sd/-

Judge, Special Court,
(Under POCSO Act)
2ndCourt, Jalpaiguri
J.O Code- WB00656

